# In The Supreme Court of the United States

DEPUTY SHANNON DEASEY, DEPUTY PETER GENTRY, DEPUTY GARY BRANDT, SGT. MIKE RUDE, AND COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,

Petitioners,

v.

DANIELLA SLATER AND DAMIEN SLATER (individually and as successors in interest, by and through their guardian ad litem Sandra Salazar), TINA SLATER AND DAVID BOUCHARD,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

# REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN H. LOUTH\*
STEVEN J. RENICK
MANNING & KASS, ELLROD,
RAMIREZ, TRESTER LLP
15th Floor at 801 Tower
801 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-3012
(213) 624-6900
khl@manningllp.com
sjr@manningllp.com

Attorneys for Petitioners
Deputy Shannon Deasey,
Deputy Peter Gentry,
Deputy Gary Brandt,
Sgt. Mike Rude, and
County of San Bernardino

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S EXPLICIT RE- JECTION OF THE "CLOSELY ANALO- GOUS" STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE LAW IS "CLEARLY ESTABLISHED" PUTS IT IN CONFLICT WITH ALL OTHER CIRCUITS	1
II. THE IMPACT OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REJECTION OF THE "CLOSELY ANALOGOUS" STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE LAW IS "CLEARLY ESTABLISHED" IS REFLECTED IN ITS RELIANCE ON DRUMMOND IN DECIDING THIS CASE.	4
A. Drummond Solely Addressed The Issue Of Compression Asphyxia, Not Positional Asphyxia.	4
B. There Are Additional Significant Factual Differences Between <i>Drummond</i> And This Case	6
III. THE FACT THAT CONCERNS HAVE BEEN EXPRESSED ABOUT HOW QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS APPLIED MAKES IT ESSENTIAL THAT THE COURT DECIDE THIS CASE.	11
CONCLUSION	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Bull v. City & County of San Francisco, 539 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan, 575 U.S. 600, 135 S.Ct. 1765, 191 L.Ed. 2d 856 (2014)	12
Clairmont v. Sound Mental Health, 632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
Drummond ex. rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim, 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 7
Ellins v. City of Sierra Madre, 710 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
Ford v. City of Yakima, 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
Hufford v. McEnaney, 249 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace, 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
Lewis v. Sacramento County, 98 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996) (rev'd sub nom. County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833, 118 S.Ct. 1708, 140 L.Ed. 2d 1043 (1997))	3
Reese v. County of Sacramento, 888 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
Robinson v. York, 566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009)	2

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. B. v. County of San Diego, 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
Sharp v. County of Orange, 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
Sorrels v. McKee, 290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
